

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

SCM-REG-009-2024

September Term, 2024

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, a corporation sole,
d/b/a ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE, RICHARD ROE, and MARK SMITH, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Bypass Review:
Circuit Court for Prince George's County
(Hon. Robin Gill Bright)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Jonathan Schochor (#7406010179)
Kerry D. Staton (#8011010366)
Joshua F. Kahn (#1012150095)
SCHOCHOR, STATON,
GOLDBERG AND CARDEA, P.A.
The Paulton
1211 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jschochor@sfspa.com
kstaton@sfspa.com
jkahn@sfspa.com

Andrew S. Janet (#1812110188)
Tara L. Eberly (#0406150162)
Adina S. Katz (#1606210140)
JANET, JANET & SUGGS, LLC
Executive Centre at Hooks Lane
4 Reservoir Circle, Suite 200
Baltimore, Maryland 21208
asjanet@jjsjustice.com
teberly@jjsjustice.com
akatz@jjsjustice.com

Robert S. Peck (*pro hac vice*)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
1901 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1101
Washington, DC 20009
Robert.Peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondents John Doe, Richard, Roe, and Mark Smith on behalf
of all others similarly situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Underlying Allegations.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CVA IS PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL AND IMPLICATES NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.....	10
A. Rational-Basis Review Applies to the CVA’s Constitutionality.....	10
B. The CVA Satisfies Rational-Basis Review.....	12
C. The CVA Even Satisfies Strict Scrutiny.....	17
II. THE 2017 STATUTE REPLACED BY THE CVA WAS NOT A STATUTE OF REPOSE.....	20
A. A Label Does Not Dictate the Meaning of a Statute.....	20
1. Contrary to the RCAW’s argument, the phrase “statute of repose” in the purpose paragraph is not controlling.....	21
2. The text utilized in the 2017 law fails to transform a statute of limitations into a statute of repose.....	25
B. The 2017 Law Was Not a Statute of Repose, But a Statute of Limitations.....	27

1. Limitations and repose have distinct definitional features that support reading the 2017 act as a statute of limitations.....	30
a. Statutes of repose relate to a defendant’s actions and are not plaintiff-focused.....	31
b. Statutes of repose are created in anticipation of economic benefits to the public.....	33
c. Statutes of repose can eliminate claims that have not accrued.....	35
d. Statutes of repose usually cannot be tolled.....	36
e. RCAW’s arguments that definitional factors are mere suggestions are unavailing.....	37
2. Specifying defendants does not change the principal feature of the 2017 act into a statute of repose.....	37
3. The 2017 act’s legislative history does not transform this statute of limitations into a statute of repose.....	39
III. STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS DO NOT CREATE VESTED RIGHTS.....	44
IV. THE CVA IS VALID EVEN IF THE 2017 ACT WERE CONSIDERED A STATUTE OF REPOSE.....	49
A. Maryland Has Previously Abrogated Immunities and Statutes of Repose.....	49
B. The Cases RCAW Relies Upon For Its Vested Rights Argument Are Inapplicable or Limited.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112.....	56

TEXT OF RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	57
Maryland Declaration of Rights, Article 19.....	57
Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article § 5-108.....	57
Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article § 5-109.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adler v. Am. Standard Corp.</i> , 291 Md. 31 (1981).....	13, 47
<i>Allen v. Dovell</i> , 193 Md. 359 (1949).....	14, 15, 48
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim</i> , 376 Md. 276 (2003).....	48, 51
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 427 Md. 99 (2012).....	Passim
<i>Ashton v. Brown</i> , 339 Md. 70 (1995).....	19
<i>Bachmann v. Glazer & Glazer, Inc.</i> , 316 Md. 405	15
<i>Balducci v. Eberly</i> , 304 Md. 664 (1985).....	53
<i>Berean Bible Chapel, Inc. v. Ponzillo</i> , 28 Md. App. 596 (1975).....	48, 49
<i>Bienvenu v. Defendant 1</i> , 2024 WL 2952499 (La. Jun. 12, 2024)	16, 17
<i>Blue v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 434 Md. 681 (2013).....	25
<i>Calif. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017)	27
<i>Carven v. Hickman</i> , 135 Md. App. 645 (2000).....	51
<i>Ceccone v. Carroll Home Services, LLC</i> , 454 Md. 680 (2017).....	13, 46
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	13
<i>Corbin v. State</i> , 428 Md. 488 (2012).....	6
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	24
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Doe v. Maskell</i> , 342 Md. 684 (1996).....	13, 46
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 419 Md. 687 (2011).....	49, 50

<i>Doughty v. Prettyman</i> , 219 Md. 83 (1959).....	47
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md., Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002).....	50, 56
<i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 232 Md. App. 602 (2017).....	53
<i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 458 Md. 206 (2018).....	33, 53, 54
<i>E. Diversified Properties, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 319 Md. 45 (1990).....	31
<i>Eanes v. State</i> , 318 Md. 436 (1990).....	19
<i>Edgewood Nursing Home v. Maxwell</i> , 282 Md. 422 (1978).....	11, 12, 29
<i>Edmonds v. Cytology Servs. of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 111 Md. App. 233 (1996).....	28
<i>Elsberry v. Stanley Martin Cos., LLC</i> , 482 Md. 159 (2022).....	22, 40
<i>Faya v. Almaraz</i> , 329 Md. 435 (1993).....	43
<i>First United Methodist Church v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989).....	32, 34, 37, 46
<i>Fla. ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	29
<i>Geisz v. Greater Balt. Med. Ctr.</i> , 313 Md. 301 (1988).....	54
<i>Georgia-Pac. Corp. v. Benjamin</i> , 394 Md. 59 (2006).....	55
<i>Hagerstown Elderly Assocs. L.P. v. Hagerstown Elderly Bldg. Assocs. LP</i> , 368 Md. 351 (2002).....	35
<i>Health Servs. Cost Rev. Comm’n v. Lutheran Hosp. of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 298 Md. 651 (1984).....	11
<i>Herd v. State</i> , 125 Md. App. 77 (1999).....	44
<i>Hernandez v. Suburban Hosp. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 319 Md. 226 (1990).....	15
<i>Hill v. Fitzgerald</i> , 304 Md. 689 (1985).....	15, 48
<i>Hutton v. State</i> , 339 Md. 480 (1995).....	7

<i>Janda v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 237 Md. 161 (1964).....	15, 48
<i>Kenneweg v. Allegany Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 102 Md. 119, 62 A. 249 (1905)	47
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404 (2007).....	18
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000).....	14, 47, 48
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010).....	25
<i>Logan v. Town of Somerset</i> , 271 Md. 42 (1974).....	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Cassidy Turley Maryland, Inc.</i> , 435 Md. 584 (2013).....	23, 31, 36
<i>Med. Mut. Liab. Ins. Soc. of Md. v. Evans</i> , 330 Md. 1 (1993).....	55
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Seenath</i> , 448 Md. 145 (2016).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Murphy v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 478 Md. 333, (2022).....	14, 31, 46
<i>Muskin v. State Dep’t of Assessments</i> , 422 Md. 544 (2011).....	17, 48
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Nesbit v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 382 Md. 65	25
<i>O’Brien v. Hazelet & Erdal</i> , 299 N.W.2d 336 (Mich. 1980)	35
<i>Park Plus, Inc. v. Palisades of Towson, LLC</i> , 478 Md. 35 (2022).....	14
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 451 Md. 180 (2017).....	16
<i>Piselli v. 75th St. Med.</i> , 371 Md. 188 (2002).....	19
<i>Pizza di Joey, LLC v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 470 Md. 308 (2020).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md. v. Wilson</i> , 389 Md. 27 (2005).....	42

<i>Rawlings v. Rawlings</i> , 362 Md. 535 (2001).....	48, 49
<i>Righthaven LLC v. Hoehn</i> , 716 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 193 Md. App. 558 (2010)	14, 47
<i>Rose v. Fox Pool Corp.</i> , 335 Md. 351 (1994).....	26, 51
<i>Shaarei Tfiloh Congregation v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 237 Md. App. 102 (2018)	30, 31
<i>Smith v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 266 Md. 52 (1972).....	54
<i>State Comm’n on Hum. Rels. v. Amecom Div. of Litton Sys., Inc.</i> , 278 Md. 120 (1976).....	47
<i>State Ethics Comm’n v. Evans</i> , 382 Md. 370 (2004).....	42
<i>State v. Bey</i> , 452 Md. 255 (2017).....	23
<i>State v. Hyman</i> , 98 Md. 596 (1904).....	18
<i>Streeter v. SSOE Sys.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 569 (D. Md. 2010).....	36, 37
<i>SVF Riva Annapolis v. Gilroy</i> , 459 Md. 632 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>Tucker v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 308 Md. 69 (1986).....	25
<i>Tyler v. City of Coll. Park</i> , 415 Md. 475 (2010).....	Passim
<i>Warfield v. State</i> , 315 Md. 474 (1989).....	44
<i>Whittington v. State</i> , 246 Md. App. 451 (2020)	10
<i>Wisniewski v. Diocese of Belleville</i> , 406 Ill. App. 3d 1119 (Ill. 2011).....	34
 <u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	27
Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article § 5-108.....	5, 58
Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article § 5-109.....	5, 60
Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article § 5-117.....	passim
Md. Const. art. III, § 40	1, 2

Md. Decl. of Rts., art. 24.....	1
Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	29

Other Authorities

H.B. 1.....	1
H.B. 642.....	1, 40, 42
H.R. 3590.....	29
<i>Reality in the Economic Analysis of Tort Law: Does Tort Law Really Deter?</i> , 42 UCLA L. Rev. 377 (1994).....	19
S.B. 241.....	52
S.B. 505.....	1, 40, 42
S.B. 535.....	52
S.B. 686.....	1, 2
<i>Tort Law’s Deterrent Effect and Procedural Due Process</i> , 50 Tulsa L. Rev. 115 (2014).....	18
